Telford and Wrekin Council Off-Street Parking Places - Oakengates Order 2020

Notice is hereby given that Borough of Telford & Wrekin propose to make the Telford & Wrekin Council Off-Street Parking Places - Oakengates Order 2020 – under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the effect of this Order is as follows:

- The parking places subject to this Order ("the Parking Places") are located in Oakengates, Telford on land at Oakengates Theatre and land off New Street, off Bridge Street, off Station Approach and off Limes Walk.
- 2. The Telford and Wrekin Council Off-Street Parking Places Order 2016 Oakengates will cease to have effect in its entirety.
- 3. This Order shall introduce arrangements for use of the Parking Places, introduce maximum permitted parking periods and introduce Penalty Charges for contravention of this Order.
- 4. Between 0700 hours and 1800 hours, the driver of a vehicle shall not permit the vehicle, or a trailer towed by a vehicle, to wait in the Parking Place off Limes Walk, Oakengates for longer than 3 hours
- 5. The driver of a vehicle shall not permit the vehicle, or a trailer towed by a vehicle, to wait in the Parking Places at Oakengates Theatre, off New Street, off Bridge Street and off Station Approach, Oakengates for longer than 24 hours
- 6. the Driver of a Vehicle towing a Caravan into a Parking Place and the driver of a Motorhome shall not permit the Caravan or the Motorhome to wait in a Parking Place between the hours of 23:00 hours and 06:00 hours
- 7. A copy of the Order, the relevant plans, a statement of the Council's reasons for making the Order and details of any affected orders may be examined online at www.telford.gov.uk/tro and you may request a hard copy of this documentation by contacting Highways & Network Management, Darby House, Telford & Wrekin Council, TF3 4JA or transference-based-telford.gov.uk or Tel No 01952 384000
- 8. Should you wish to object or make representations to this order, objections and representations should specify the grounds of any objection made, should be made in writing and must be made by 5/8/2020 to: Network Management, Transport and Highways Development, Darby House, Telford & Wrekin Council, TF3 4JA or <a href="mailto:transport-transp

Anthea Lowe, Associate Director: Policy & Governance, Borough of Telford and Wrekin, Darby House, Lawn Central, Telford, TF3 4JA – 15/7/2020 TWC LP 02778



